WILLIAM B. WALKER, M.D. HEALTH SERVICES DIRECTOR
RANDALL L. SAWYER
CHIEF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS OFFICER

CONTRA COSTA HEALTH SERVICES

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PROGRAMS

4585 Pacheco Boulevard, Suite 100 Martinez, California 94553-2233 Phone (925) 335-3200 Fax (925) 646-2073



COMPLAINT, INCIDENT, AND NOTIFICATION REPORT FORM

Type (Circle One): C I N		CASE NUMB	ER: 17-02-28 — 06				
	Received Time: 14:20	Received By: SD	Received By: SD Lead: SD				
Incident Date: 02/28/17			Assigned to: Assigned Date:				
COMPLAINANT / REPORTING	G PARTY:						
Name:		RP is fr	om Facility				
Organization: Con Fire Dispatch							
Primary Phone Number: 925-933-1313 Secondary Phone Number:							
Email:		<u></u>					
Address:							
City:		State: Zip	Code:				
FACILITY / LOCATION OF INCIDENT:							
Name:	cility I.D.: NA						
Phone Number:							
Address: 2380 Monument Blvd Unit:							
City: Pleasant Hill State: CA Zip Code: 94523							
Location Description: Parking lot in front of Wells Fargo Bank							
INITIAL INCIDENT DESCRIPTION: Vehicle leaking fuel in parking lot							
INCIDENT TYPE / DESCRIPTION:							
Community Warning System Level (Circle Highest Level): N/A 0 1 2 3							
FACILITY	ISO / MCAR	TRANSPORTATION	MISCELLANEOUS				
☐ Spill or Release☐ Startup or Shutdown	 □ Fatality (one or more) □ > 24 hrs. Hospital, 3 or more people □ Flammable Vapor Cloud > 5,000 lbs. 	□ Tank Truck□ Railroad□ On Water□ Pipeline☒ Fuel Tank	 □ Storm Drain/Creek □ Drug Lab □ Disposal/Abandonment □ Odor Complaint □ Other: 				
Time Enroute to Scene: 14:35 Time Arrived On Scene: 14:44 Time Departed From Scene: 16:45							
REFERRED TO OTHER AGENCY:							
DTSC STATE FUNDING (if applicable): STORMWATER STATUS (if applicable):							
CLU/ERER Number:		Actual Discharge					



AGENCIES ON SCENE OR NOTIFIED:

Agency Type	<u>Agency</u>	O/N	Contact Person	Phone Number	Case Number
Fire Department	Con Fire	0	Captain Karder	925-260-9905	
Law Enforcement					
Air District					
State OES					'

REPORT:

On 2/28/17 at 14:20, Contra Costa Health Services Hazardous Materials Programs (CCHS HMP) Incident Response Team (IRT) received a notification from Contra Costa County Fire of a hazardous condition at 2380 Monument Blvd in Pleasant Hill. Hazardous Materials Specialist (HMS) S. Dwight followed up with Captain Karder who had responded to the scene. An SUV had run over something on the 680 freeway and it had punctured the fuel tank of the vehicle. The vehicle had driven to the parking lot across the Wells Fargo Bank at 2380 Monument Blvd in Pleasant Hill where it continued to leak gas and oil. The fuel tank capacity of the vehicle was reported to be 16 gallons. The vehicle owner was identified as Grant 801-792-1576.

HMS E. Dempsey and S. Dwight responded to the scene in HM1 and M. Kaufmann responded in HM3 at 1435, arriving on scene at 1444. M. Duazo responded to the scene in a privately owned vehicle. Once on scene, CCHS HMP IRT received a debriefing from Captain Karder of Con Fire before Con Fire left the scene. CCHS HMP IRT secured the area, prepared a site safety plan, and conducted a pre-entry briefing. HMS Dempsey and Duazo donned Level C PPE and mitigated the leak in the fuel tank and in the engine block using plug n dike putty. Air monitoring was conducted using the 4-gas meter and PID during the mitigation activities and in the vicinity of the vehicle.

The owner of the vehicle contracted a towing company and the vehicle was removed. CCHS HMP IRT then mitigated the fuel and oil on the ground using absorbent and spill pads. Duazo demobilized from the scene at 1605. Dwight demobilized from the scene in HM1 at 1606 and arrived at the Bay at 1624. Dempsey and Kaufmann demobilized from the scene in HM3 at 1645 and arrived at the Bay at 16:55.